## **BYLAW NO. 109-08**

A BYLAW OF CLEAR HILLS COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING PARKING ZONES IN THE HAMLETS OF CLEARDALE AND WORSLEY.

WHEREAS, the Council for Clear Hills County has the authority pursuant to the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000 Chapter M-26, and amendments thereto, the *Provincial Offences Procedures Act*, RSA 2000 Chapter P-34 and amendments thereto, the *Traffic Safety Act*, RSA 2000 Chapter T-6 and amendments thereto the Council may provide for the control, regulations, and penalties for traffic and pedestrians moving on Clear Hills County highways, roadways and streets and for the parking of vehicles thereon.

AND WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary to restrict oversize vehicle access in hamlet residential districts.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council for Clear Hills County, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That this Bylaw may be cited as "Clear Hills County Hamlet Parking Bylaw"
- 2. No vehicle shall be parked having a net Vehicle capacity of over one (1) ton on any residential lane, street or avenue within any Hamlet Residential District, unless specifically for loading and unloading purposes. Anyone contravening the provisions of this section is guilty of an offence and liable to a specified penalty of \$50.00 for a first offence and \$150.00 for a second offence.
- 3. On Jubilee Street within the Hamlet of Worsley the same conditions as (2) above shall apply within the Hamlet General District Plan 1444KS.
- 4. The proper sign postings be established therefore.
- 5. This bylaw shall come into force and effect on May 1, 2008.

READ for a FIRST time this 11th day of March A.D., 2008.

READ for a SECOND time this 11th day of March A.D., 2008.

READ for a THIRD time this 11<sup>th</sup> day of March A.D., 2008.

Frances Davis, Reeve

Ray Coad, Chief Administrative Officer